
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Wednesday, 8th November, 2017, 10.30 am - Civic Centre, High 
Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillor Eugene Ayisi, Cabinet Member for Communities (Chair) 

 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to take as 
urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 



 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS TO REPLACE EXISTING 
DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS AND DOG CONTROL ORDERS  
(PAGES 1 - 96) 
 
The Cabinet Member will be asked to approve the continuation of all of the 
Council’s Designated Public Place Orders and Dog Control Orders as Public 
Space Protection Orders, following a change in legislation, to cover a three 
year period.  
 

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - 
REQUEST TO COMMENCE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
CONSULTATION  (PAGES 97 - 136) 
 
The Cabinet Member will be asked to approve a consultation for the introduction 
of a Public Spaces Protection Order on the Love Lane estate to tackle anti-social 
behaviour. 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 
 

Philip Slawther 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 31 October 2017 
 



Page 1 of 12  

 
Report for:  Councillor Eugene Ayisi – Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
Item number: 4 
 
Title: Public Spaces Protection Orders to replace existing 

Designated Public Place Orders and Dog Control Orders   
 
Report  
authorised by:   

Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director Commercial & Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Eubert Malcolm, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement (020 

8489 5520 - Eubert.malcolm@haringey.gov.uk) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  KEY 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

Designated Public Place Orders and Dog Control Orders will by law 
automatically convert to Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) on the 20th 
October 2017.  The PSPOs will be treated as if the provisions of the existing 
orders were provisions of a PSPO made under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014.  Approval is sought to continue the Orders as PSPOs for 
a further three years. 
 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 Part 4 (i.e. the community protection provisions) of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime & Policing Act 2014 introduced new powers to tackle anti-social 
behaviour, which were designed to be more streamlined and victim focused.  
These provisions include the power to make Public Space Protection Orders 
(PSPOs). 

 
2.1 Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs) and Dog Control Orders (DCOs) in 

existence when part 4 of the 2014 Act came into force continue until 19th 
October 2017. From the 20th October 2017 they automatically become Public 
Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). 

 
  
2.2 As the Cabinet Member for Communities I am fully supportive of the proposals  

contained in this report to prevent the behaviours that have a detrimental effect 
on the lives of residents, businesses and visitors to the borough. These Orders 
complement existing powers and tools currently used to help protect and 
develop a safe, clean and sustainable environment.  They offer additional 
options for consideration when dealing with anti-social behaviour, which in turn, 
could lead to early resolution of problems in regards to both alcohol and  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 12  

dog related nuisance across the borough.   
 

 
3. Recommendations: 
 

That the Cabinet Member:  
 
 
3.1 Approves the continuation of all of the Council‟s Designated Public Place 

Orders (DPPOs) and Dog Control Orders (DCOs) as Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPOs) for a period of 3 years from 20th October 2017. 

 
4. Reasons for decision 
 
4.1 Whilst the existing terms of DPPOs and DCOs will convert to PSPOs 

automatically on 20th October 2017, the Act is silent as to their duration and 
there therefore needs to be clarity as to their continued need and how long they 
should last, for which a decision is required.  

 
4.2 Since October 2014 when part 4 of the 2014 Act came into force, it has no 

longer been possible to make any new DPPOs or DCOs. For this reason, it is 
essential that the areas covered by existing DPPOs are converted to PSPOs to 
enable the continuation of enforcement in regards to nuisance caused by 
irresponsible drinking and dog control. 

 
4.3. Alternative Options considered 
 

To allow the existing DPPOs and DCOs to become PSPOs without clarification 
as to their duration or review as to the need for their continuation. However, this 
option was not considered appropriate as this approach would create 
uncertainty and possibly confusion.     

 
 
5. Background information 
 
5.1 Haringey Council implemented 8 DPPOs in the borough in 2006 and an 

additional 3 in 2010. These cover the wards, Bounds Green, Bruce Grove, 
Harringay, Noel Park, Northumberland Park, Seven Sisters, St Ann‟s, 
Tottenham Green, Tottenham Hale, West Green and Woodside. 

 
5.2 DPPOs enable local authorities to designate places where restrictions on public 

drinking apply.  Police Officers then have powers to deal with anti-social 
drinking in areas where a DPPO applies.  This includes the power to require a 
person in the designated area not to drink alcohol and, if required, to ask a 
person to surrender any alcohol in their possession. 

 
5.3 While it is not an offence to drink alcohol in a Designated Public Place, failure to 

comply with an officer‟s requirements, without reasonable excuse, is an 
arrestable offence. Penalties for the offence include (1) a Penalty Notice for 
Disorder (PND); (2) arrest and prosecution for a level 2 fine, maximum of 
£500.00.  

 

Page 2



Page 3 of 12  

5.4  T
[...]
 

 

 The Council can also review Premises Licences if they do not meet one 
or more of the objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003, such 
as the prevention of public nuisance or the prevention of crime and 
disorder.  Local residents can make representation to have a licence 
reviewed 

 

 Under the Confiscation of Alcohol (Young Person) Act 1997 a police 

officer can remove alcohol from a person suspected of being under age 

  

 On the spot penalties can also be issued to person being drunk on the 

highway or other public place by virtue of the Licensing Act 1872 and for 

exhibiting disorderly conduct whilst drunk in a public place (Criminal 

Justice Act 1967).  The police can also deal with behaviour causing 

harassment, alarm or distress (with or without alcohol as a qualifying 

factor). 

 

6.8 The benefit of a PSPO to tackle anti-social behaviour to improve the quality 
 of life of those who work, live and visit the borough is that PSPOs enable a  
 wider range of officers to tackle the quality of life issues in comparison with the  
 DPPOs where only a police officer could enforce the order. 
 
 
7. The proposal  
 
7.1 It is recommended that the Council converts the existing DPPOs and DCOs to 

PSPOs for a period of three years.  Eleven PSPOs will be converted to enable 
the enforcement of anti-social drinking in public and the twelfth to incorporate all 

Page 4



Page 5 of 12  

the aspects of the DCOs into one order which will include, Dog Fouling, Dog 
exclusion, Dog on Lead, Dog on Lead by Direction and the number of dogs that 
can be walked. Full details of the proposed PSPOs can be found at 
Appendices 6-17 

 
7.2 The street drinking PSPOs would replicate the current areas of the DPPOs in 

Haringey and would provide that: 
 
 Person(s) within the area defined within the area as attached shall: 
 

 Not continue to drink alcohol or consume intoxicating substances when 

required to stop doing so when requested by a police offic
[...]
 to do so by an officer, then they would be subject 
to enforcement action.   

 
8.4 The only exception on alcohol in public places are in areas which are already 

licensed to serve alcohol such as beer gardens.  If an area covered by the 
PSPO is licensed by a temporary events notice or another type of licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003 then the PSPO will not be effective for the period of that 
licence.   

 
8.5 All licensed premises within the boundaries of the PSPOs will be notified of the 

conversion of DPPOs to PSPOs 
 
8.6 The proposals outlined in this report recommend that the DPPOs and the DCOs 

in Haringey are converted to PSPOs on a like for like basis, there will be no 
changes in regards to the boundaries, prohibitions or restrictions of the PSPOs. 
The maps showing the areas covered by the PSPOs in each affected ward are 
attached at Appendices 6-17 as listed below:- 

 

 Appendix 6 Bounds Green PSPO 

 Appendix 7 Bruce Grove PSPO 

 Appendix 8 Harringay PSPO 

 Appendix 9 Noel Park PSPO 

 Appendix 10 Northumberland Park PSPO 

 Appendix 11 St Ann‟s PSPO 

Page 7



Page 8 of 12  

 Appendix 12  Seven Sisters PSPO 

 Appendix 13 Tottenham Green PSPO 

 Appendix 14 Tottenham Hale PSPO 

 Appendix 15 West Green PSPO 

 Appendix 16 Woodside PSPO 

 
 
9. Implementation 
 
9.1 A public notice of the orders will be published on the Council‟s Website. 
 
8.2 Signage will also be erected in Haringey notifying residents where a PSPO is in 

force and will explain what this means in practical terms.  This is to provide 
support for the enforcement agencies and prevent risk of mitigation pleas from 
those found to be in breach. The council will endeavour to have all signage in 
place by 30 November 2017. 

 
10. Enforcement 
 
10.1 Like DPPOs, PSPOs can be enforced by Police Officers, Police Community 

Support Officers and those designated by the council.   
 
10.2 Council Officers will also have the legal power to enforce the requirements or 

prohi
[...]
ing to 
objective one and five. 
 
 

     10.    Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including   
              procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 

10.1 Finance  
On the basis of the considerable areas covered by the PSPOs it is estimated 
that the costs of erecting signs to publicise the fact that a PSPO has been made 
could be in the region of £6k-to £7k.  There is no funding within the 2017/18 to 
fund the costs of publicising the PSPOs but the cost of the signage can be met 
from existing budget within the service. The are no other costs anticipated. 

 
 
11. Legal  
 

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 
preparation of this report.    

 
11.1 Section 75 of the Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act), 

provides that where Designated Public Place Order, Gating Order or Dog 
Control Orders were in force at the commencement of the Act i.e. on 20th 
October 2014, they will continue to be valid for a period of three years i.e. until 
19th October 2017. From 20th October 2017 the orders will automatically 
become PSPOs. The Act is silent as to the duration of the new PSPOs, 
however under Section 60 of the Act a PSPO cannot have effect for a period of 
more than 3 years.  

 
 

 
A PSPO may normally be made if the council is satisfied on reasonable 
grounds that the following two conditions have been met: 

 
i. Activities carried on in a public place within the borough have had a 

detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality or it is likely 
that activities will be carried on in a public place within that area and that 
they will have such an effect; 

Page 9



Page 10 of 12  

ii. That the effect, or likely effect, of the activities is or is likely to be, of a 
persistent or continuing nature, such as to make the activities 
unreasonable and justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice.  

 
11.2 As the Lead Member is deciding the duration of the orders that have 

automatically become PSPOs pursuant to section 75 of the Act, he should be 
satisfied that the terms are reasonable to impose for a period of 3 years in order 
to prevent the detrimental effect on those in the locality or reduce the likelihood 
of the detrimental effect, continuing, occurring or recurring. 
 
 
  

 12.    Equality Implications / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
 12.1   Pursuant to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (the Act), the Council, in the 
       exercise of its functions, has to have due regard to (i) eliminating  
 discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is  
 prohibited by or under the Act; (2) advancing equality of opportunity between  
 those with a relevant characteristic and those without; and (iii) fostering good  
 relations between those who have a relevant protected characteristic and  
 those without. The relevant protected characteristics are age, race, disability,  
 gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, religion or belief, sex and  
 sexual orientation.  The duty also covers marriage and civil partnerships, but to  
 a limited extent. 
 
12.2 In line with this, an initial EqIA was completed but did not find that a full EqIA  
 was required as no potential adverse impacts in relation to the decision for this  
 report is likely. 
 
12.3 The government guidance on PSPO states that the restrictions of a PSPO can 

be blanket restrictions or requirements or can be targeted against certain 
behaviours by certain groups at certain times.  This PSPO will apply to all 
individuals committing ASB within the designated area, without discrimination. 

 
12.4 No particular group should be disadvantaged through the publicity or 

enforcement of the PSPOs.   
 
12.5 The introduction of the PSPOs will aim to improve the quality of life and 

experience for all residents, businesses and visitors to the borough.  Any order 
would be designed to provide a safe and p
[...]
eet drinkers in this location also use the alleyway between St 
Loys Rd and Forster Rd N17, from Bucky's News, 1 St Loys Rd, through to Forster Rd 
next to the railway lines. In addition, the ACZ is particularly needed in the following 
locations: 

 Moorefield Road j/w Sperling Road, up to and including j/w High Road, N17, Moorefield Road 

up to j/w Woodside Gardens (which includes Bruce Grove Primary School) 

 High Road N17 from j/w St Loys Road up to j/w Clacton Road N17. 

 Bruce Grove j/w High Road to St Loys Road. 

Noel Park Ward – Most of Noel Park has an ACZ, which has been a useful tool for 
officers when on patrol. ACZs are particularly needed in the following locations: 

 High Road, N22 due to lots of ASB, street drinking, drug dealing and violence with injury 

 Russell Park, N22 due to street drinkers and ASB 

 Alexandra Road j/w High Road, N22 is a street drinking gathering point 

Harringay Ward – ACZ in Harringay ward has been requested to continue due to 
bust activity along Green Lanes, Finsbury Park and Ducketts Common. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 90



P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



 

Page 1 of 8  

 
 
Report for:  Councillor Eugene Ayisi - Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
Item number: 5 
 
Title: Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - request to  
                                 Commence Public Spaces Protection Order Consultation  
 
Report  
authorised by:   

Stephen McDonnell, AD for Commercial & Operations 
 
 
 
Lead Officer: Eubert Malcolm, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement (020 8489 

5520 eubert.malcolm@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: Northumberland Park  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key 
 
1.      Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1  The Council and partner agencies have targeted resources and used a number of 

enforcement measures to tackle drug dealing and drug misuse on the Love Lane Estate.  
The problem has worsened over the last year due to the increased numbers of rough 
sleepers many are dependent on either heroin or crack cocaine.  Some of the women 
who are rough sleeping have engaged in sex work within the blocks or on estate roads 
to support their drug habit.  There has been urination and defecation on the stairwells 
which has necessitated increased cleaning by estate service staff. In addition to this, 
young men have been loitering on the upper stairwells smoking marijuana during the 
early afternoon into the late evening.  All these behaviours are having a detrimental 
effect on the lives of those living on the estate. 
 

1.2     The evidence  collated suggest that these behaviours could be prevented by the  
implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO).  The Cabinet Member for 
Communities is asked to approve consultation for a PSPO to tackle anti-social 
behaviour. 
 

 2.      Cabinet Member Introduction 
                       The issues taking place on the Love Lane Estate have been ongoing for a number of 

years, dating back to 2005.  Anti-Social Behaviour Officers, Estate Service Staff and 
residents have been intimidated and threatened by those engaging in anti-social 
behaviour on the estate.  As the Cabinet Member for Communities I am fully supportive 
of the proposals contained in this report to prevent the behaviours that are having a 
detrimental effect on the lives of residents on the Love Lane Estate. 

 
 
 
 
3  Recommendations  

Page 97 Agenda Item 5

mailto:eubert.malcom@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8  

 
That the Cabinet Member for Communities: 
 

I. Approves for consultation the draft Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as 
contained in Appendix 2.  The consultation will commence in accordance with 
section 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act, with 
consultation to run for a period of eight weeks. 

 
4.      Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 The Council and partner agencies have undertaken a number of enforcement  
 actions to tackle the anti-social behaviour on the estate, further details will be  

 provided later in the report. A number of partly successful actions have been 
 taken against individuals to prohibit them from entering the estate but this has not 
resolved the issues. A PSPO will provide a long term solution to the problems that 
residents experience on a daily basis.  It will also provide to the police an  

 additional enforcement tool to tackle persistent anti-social behaviour on the  
 estate and will help break the cycle of anti-social behaviour which is having a  
 detrimental effect on the lives of residents.   

   
 
4.2 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing legislation allows the use of penalties 

such as Fixed Penalty Notices and prosecution.  In order to support the legislation 
targeted and sustained enforcement will be used by partners including both the 
Metropolitan Police, Northumberland Park Policing Team, Homes for Haringey, ASBAT, 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement Team and Tactical Enforcement.  Assistance in 
gathering evidence can be provided through the Regeneration Team, Estate Service 
Officers and Community Champions who live on the estate.  There will continue to be a 
cost to the council if enforcement action is taken but no cost where the decision to 
prosecute is undertaken by the police. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 Not to pursue a PSPO. Given the length of time that the behaviour has been  
 ongoing and the detrimental effect the behaviour is having on the residents of  
 Love Lane this is not considered a viable option. 

 
 

6.  Background information 
 
6.1 Anti-social behaviour on the estate dates back to 2005, although the situation has 

worsened since 2012 with an increase in drug dealing, Class “A” and “B” drug 
misuse, youth nuisance and rough sleeping. A summary of the anti-social behaviour 
activity that has taken place on the estate is set out in appendix 1. 

 
 

7. Public Spa
[...]

 8. Proposed coverage of the PSPO 

 
 8.1 It is proposed to consult on the introduction of a PSPO which will cover a number of 

activities including (see attached); 
 

1. Persons not legally resident on the estate are prohibited from entering blocks on 
the estate unless visiting a named legal resident on the estate  

2. Other persons may access the estate to visit a resident, carry out work on the 
estate or pass through the estate but they must not loiter 

3. Persons are prohibited from taking part in any sexual acts in any public place on 
the estate 

4. Persons are prohibited from soliciting others for the purpose of obtaining sex or 
drugs 

5. Prohibiting the ingestion, inhalation, injection or smoking or otherwise of 
intoxicating substances.  

6. Urinating or defecting or exposing genitalia in a public place or in an area 
designated for use by members of the public 

7. Prohibiting adults from entering the play area unless supervising or 
accompanying a child(ren).  

8. Prohibiting people from sleeping rough in communal areas inside the blocks or 
on the estate 

 
 8.2 The land in relation to which this Order applies is that land in the area of the    

London Borough of Haringey, namely which 

Page 99



 

Page 4 of 8  

 
 (a)  Is delineated and shown in red on Map 1 forming part of the Order and 

                (b)  Includes William Street, Love Lane, Whitehall Street, and includes Charles 
House, Moselle House, Ermine House and the flats on Whitehall Street directly on 
the Love Lane Estate 

 
 8.3  A breach of a prohibition can result in a maximum penalty not exceeding level 3 on 

the standard scale (currently £1000). 
 

 8.4. The final order will be required to be approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Communities. Cabinet Member approval will be dependent on the outcome of the 
statutory consultation, where any objections and recommendation will be required to 
be taken into consideration. It is likely that the order will come into force in Early 
January 2018. It shall remain in force for three years.  

   
 8.5 At any point before the expiry of this three year order the Council can extend the 

order by up to three years if they are satisfied on reasonable grounds that this is 
necessary to prevent the activities identified in the order from occurring or recurring 
or to prevent an increase in the frequency or seriousness of those activities after that 
time.  The Council can under section 60 at any time vary the order by increasing or 
reducing the restricted area or by altering or removing a prohibition or requirement 
included in the order, or adding a new one. 

 8.6 A challenge to a PSPO can be made in the High Court, within six weeks of the PSPO 
being made, by interested persons directly affected by the restrictions on the 
following grounds: 

(a)  the local authority did not have the power to make the order, or to include    
      particular prohibitions or requirements; and   

 (b)  the local authority did not fulfil its requirements in making the order. 

 

 9. Consultation process 

 

 9.1 ASBAT will carry out extensive consultation, namely: 

 Consultation for a period of eight weeks 

 An online consultation survey will be made available 

 ASBAT will prepare a letter directing residents/businesses to the online survey and 
the ASBAT mailbox 

 The letter will be distributed through a door knocking exercise in the affected area 
and a hard copy of the survey will be included.  The Regeneration Team will assist 
the ASBAT to undertake this task and will include daytime and evening visits to 
tenants in order to ensure maximum resident involvement and satisfaction with the 
proposals set out in the draft Order. 

 ASBAT will supply the letter/consultation document to businesses for their 
information and to display for customers. 

 ASBAT will make contact with British Rail staff at White Hart Lane to request that a 
copy of the letter is displayed at the station and copies of t
[...]
tay at her home, an 
injunction had been granted against the individual previously. 
 
 
Possession Orders  
 
These are orders which enable the council to evict rough sleepers who have been 
sleeping rough in communal areas of the block or garages on the estate. 
 
Between 2015 - 2016, the Council obtained three orders against people 
sleeping rough in the communal areas of the block; these individuals had been 
urinating and defecating on the stairwells.  This has necessitated extra cleaning 
by the Estate Service Officer who has had to clean the mess daily. There has also 
been vandalism to communal areas of the block particularly glass to communal door 
or to the side panels of the chute rooms and areas where the rough sleepers have 
bedded down. Between April 2015 to March 2016 there were 125 incidents of 
criminal damage mainly to the glazing in communal doors. 
 
The council has carried out three rough sleeping operations with the Home 
Office Immigration Enforcement Team, the police and StreetLink in order to 
identify, support those sleeping rough, which may include reconnection for 
those wishing to return home. 
 
Homes for Haringey installed surveillance systems inside the ground floor of the 
blocks and on the outside of the blocks to monitor anti-social behaviour activities.  A 
large number of people have been seen on CCTV footage smoking marijuana and 
taking Class “A” drugs.  Drug dealers have been seen loitering outside the blocks 
when estate visits have been carried out on the estate. During the evening when 
officers from the council have visited drug dealers have been seen loitering in the 
both the play park, car parks and estate roads.   
 
Officers have witnessed groups of men smoking marijuana in the foyer and stairwells 
inside the blocks and the outside communal areas of the estate.  Residents on the 
estate have witnessed people engaged in sexual activity both inside and outside the 
blocks, some of these incidents have been captured on 
[...]
l Services 

 

 

 

Section 67 Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 1)  It is an offence for a person without reasonable excuse  

    (a) To do anything that the person is prohibited from doing by a PSPO, or   
    (b) To fail to comply with a requirement to which a person is subject  
  under a PSPO  

 
2)  A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction   
   to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale 
 
3)  A person does not commit an offence under this section by failing to comply with 

a 
 prohibition or requirement that the local authority did not have the power to 

include in 
 the Public Spaces protection Order 
 
4) Consuming alcohol in breach of a PSPO is not an offence under this section (but 

see section 63) 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 

Page 111



“Authorised person”  means a person authorised for the purposes of this section 
by the local authority that made the public space protection order (or authorised by 
virtue of section 69(1). 
 
“Intoxicating Substances”  means substances with the capacity to stimulate or 
depress the central nervous system but does not include alcohol, or vaporisers, 
tobacco 
 
“Restricted Area” shown outlined on the map attached 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 112



LOVE LANE PSPO MAP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136


	Agenda
	4 Public Spaces Protection Orders to replace existing Designated Public Place Orders and Dog Control Orders
	Appendix  1 - 5 DCO PSPO
	Appendix 6-17 - Ward Alcohol PSPOs and Dog Cntorl PSPO final
	Appendix 18
	Appendix 19 dog_control_orders_v10-5-12
	Appendix 20

	5 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - request to Commence Public Spaces Protection Order Consultation
	Appendix 1 Love Lane PSPO
	Appendix 2 - Draft Order
	Love Lane - Appendix 3
	Appendix 4  Love Lane PSPO- MG11 Statement from Dedicated Ward Officer - Northmberland Park SNT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2017, 10.30 
am 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Eugene Ayisi (Chair) 
 
 
 
172. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted 
 

173. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

175. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS TO REPLACE EXISTING DESIGNATED 
PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS AND DOG CONTROL ORDERS  
 
Councillor Ayisi considered, after a brief discussion, the report seeking approval of a 
continuation of the Councils Designated Public Place Orders and Dog Control Orders 
as by law these will automatically convert to Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) 
on the 20th October 2017. The PSPOs will be treated as if the provisions of the existing 
orders were provisions of a PSPO made under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities approved the continuation of all of the 
Council’s Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs) and Dog Control Orders (DCOs) 
as Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) for a period of 3 years from 20th October 
2017. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
Whilst the existing terms of DPPOs and DCOs will convert to PSPOs automatically on 
20th October 2017, the Act is silent as to their duration and there therefore needs to be 
clarity as to their continued need and how long they should last, for which a decision is 
required. Since October 2014 when part 4 of the 2014 Act came into force, it has no 
longer been possible to make any new DPPOs or DCOs. For this reason, it is 
essential that the areas covered by existing DPPOs are converted to PSPOs to 



 

 

enable the continuation of enforcement in regards to nuisance caused by irresponsible 
drinking and dog control. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
To allow the existing DPPOs and DCOs to become PSPOs without clarification 
as to their duration or review as to the need for their continuation. However, this 
option was not considered appropriate as this approach would create 
uncertainty and possibly confusion. 
 

176. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - REQUEST TO 
COMMENCE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER CONSULTATION  
 
Councillor Ayisi considered, after a brief discussion, the report seeking approval for a 
consultation regarding anti-social behaviour on the Love Lane Estate. The issue of 
drug dealing and drug misuse has worsened over the last year due to the increased 
numbers of rough sleepers many are dependent on either heroin or crack cocaine. 
Some of the women who are rough sleeping have engaged in sex work within the 
blocks or on estate roads to support their drug habit. There has been urination and 
defecation on the stairwells which has necessitated increased cleaning by estate 
service staff. In addition to this, young men have been loitering on the upper stairwells 
smoking marijuana during the early afternoon into the late evening. All these 
behaviours are having a detrimental effect on the lives of those living on the estate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities approved for consultation the draft Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) as contained in Appendix 2. The consultation will 
commence in accordance with section 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act, with consultation to run for a period of eight weeks. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
The Council and partner agencies have undertaken a number of enforcement actions 
to tackle the anti-social behaviour on the estate, further details will be 
provided later in the report. A number of partly successful actions have been 
taken against individuals to prohibit them from entering the estate but this has not 
resolved the issues. A PSPO will provide a long term solution to the problems that 
residents experience on a daily basis. It will also provide to the police an additional 
enforcement tool to tackle persistent anti-social behaviour on the estate and will help 
break the cycle of anti-social behaviour which is having a detrimental effect on the 
lives of residents. 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing legislation allows the use of penalties 
such as Fixed Penalty Notices and prosecution. In order to support the legislation 
targeted and sustained enforcement will be used by partners including both the 
Metropolitan Police, Northumberland Park Policing Team, Homes for Haringey, 
ASBAT, Home Office Immigration Enforcement Team and Tactical Enforcement. 
Assistance in gathering evidence can be provided through the Regeneration Team, 
Estate Service Officers and Community Champions who live on the estate. There will 



 

 

continue to be a cost to the council if enforcement action is taken but no cost where 
the decision to prosecute is undertaken by the police. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not to pursue a PSPO. Given the length of time that the behaviour has been 
ongoing and the detrimental effect the behaviour is having on the residents Of Love 
Lane this is not considered a viable option. 
 

177. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Eugene Ayisi 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


